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[de] Wichtige Hinweise zur Installation/Montage

Die Installation/Montage muss durch eine fur die Arbeiten
zugelassene Fachkraft unter Beachtung der geltenden Vorschriften
erfolgen.

[en] Important notes on installation/assembly

The installation/assembly must be carried out by a qualified contractor,
following these instructions and in compliance with the applicable
regulations.

[fr] Instructions importantes pour l'installation/le montage
Linstallation/le montage doit étre effectué(e) par un spécialiste qualifié
pour les opérations concernées et dans le respect de la présente
notice et des prescriptions applicables.

[bg] BaxkHu yka3aHusi BbB Bpb3ka C MHCTanaumsita/MoHTaxa

WHcTanauysita/MoHTaxbT TpsibBa Aa ce M3BbpLUBa OT NMULEH3VPaH
3a paboTuTe CreLmanmicT B CbOTBETCTBUE C HACTOSLLIOTO
PBKOBOACTBO ¥ C MPUMOXMMUTE pasnopeadu.

[cs] Dulezité pokyny k instalaci/montazi

Instalaci/montéz musi pii dodrZeni pokynt uvedenych v tomto navodu
a platnych predpisti provést odborny pracovnik s pfislusnym
opravnénim pro tyto prace.

[da] Vigtige anvisninger til installationen/monteringen

lInstallationen/monteringen skal foretages af en godkendt installater
under overholdelse af denne vejledning og de geeldende forskrifter.

[el] ZnpavTikég uTTOBEIEIG YIa TNV eyKaTAoTOG/OUVAPHOAGYNON
H eykatdoTaon/Totmo0ETnon TTPETTEN VO avaTiOETaI OE EKTTAIBEUHEVO
IO TIG CUYKEKPIUEVEG EPYOCIEG TEXVIKO TIPOCWTTIKO HE TAPNON QUTWV
TWV 0BNYIWV KABWG Kl TWV OXETIKWY TTPOBI0YPAPUIV.

[es] Indicaciones importantes para instalaciéon/montaje

La instalacion/el montaje debe realizarla personal especializado que
esté autorizado para realizar estos trabajos y que tenga en cuenta
estas instrucciones y la normativa vigente.

[et] Olulised juhised paigaldamiseks/montaaziks
Paigaldamist/montaazi tohib labi viia vaid selleks volitusi omav
spetsialist, arvestades kehtivaid ndudeid.

[nI-BE] Belangrijke aanwijzingen betreffende de installatie/montage

De installatie/montage moet worden uitgevoerd door een voor de
werkzaamheden geautoriseerde installateur rekening houdend met
deze handleiding en de geldende voorschriften.

[fi] Tarkeité asennus- ja kokoonpano-ohjeita

Naihin tdihin hyvaksytyn ammattiasentajan pitda suorittaa asennus- ja
kokoonpanotyét voimassa olevien maaraysten mukaisesti.

[hu] Fontos tudnivalok az installalashoz/szereléshez

Atelepitést/szerelést egy, a munkalatokra felhatalmazott szakembernek
kell végeznie, jelen utasitas és az érvényes eléirasok figyelembevétele
mellett.

[it] Avvertenze importanti per l'installazione/il montaggio

L'installazione/il montaggio deve aver luogo ad opera di una ditta
specializzata ed autorizzata in osservanza di queste istruzioni e delle
direttive vigenti.

[ka] 8608369emm3360 800100198300 0BLGME0NLEIZ0L/BmMBGE 5030l
0BLEMENY/8MBESI0 YBCos 3obbmMEngmeogls LeB1Bsmgdnlion3znl sd3gdmmo
3350053030900 39MLmMBsgmls Bngf, BmgBacen gsbafalinls cos3non.

[It] Svarbios instaliavimo ir (arba) montavimo nuorodos

Instaliavimo / montavimo darbus, laikydamiesi Sios instrukcijos
reikalavimy ir galiojan¢iy taisykliy, privalo atlikti Siems darbams jgalioti
specialistai.

[Iv] Svarigi noradijumi par iekartas uzstadiSanu / montazu
Uzstadisanu/montazu javeic atbilstoSajiem darbiem sertificEétam
specialistam, ievérojot 8o instrukciju un spéka esoSos noteikumus.
[nl] Belangrijke aanwijzingen betreffende de installatie/montage

De installatie/montage moet door een erkend installateur volgens de
geldende voorschriften worden uitgevoerd.

[no] Viktig informasjon om installasjon/montering

Installasjonen/monteringen skal gjennomfgres av autoriserte
installatarer, og installasjonsanvisningen samt gjeldende forskrifter
skal folges.

[pl] Wazne wskazowki dotyczace instalacji/montazu
Instalacje/montaz powinien wykona¢ specjalista uprawniony do tego
typu prac z uwzglednieniem informacji podanych w niniejszej instrukcii
oraz aktualnie obowigzujgcych przepisow.

[pt] Indicagdes importantes relativas a instalagao/montagem

Alinstalagdo/montagem deve ser efectuada por um técnico autorizado
para os trabalhos, respeitando este manual e as prescri¢oes validas.

[ro] Indicatii importante privind instalarea/montajul
Instalarea/montajul trebuie realizate de catre un specialist autorizat
pentru lucrarile respective, respectandu-se prezentele instructiuni si
prescriptiile valabile.

[ru] BaxHble yka3zaHus NO NOAKINIOYEHNIO/MOHTaXy

IMoakntoveHne/MOHTaX AOIPKHbI BbIMOMHATD TOMBKO CreLmManmcTb,
MMetoLLME JOMYCK K BBIMOSHEHWIO Takvx paboT, npu cobrnogeHnn
TpeboBaHW 3TON UHCTPYKLMN 1 AEVCTBYHOLLIMX HOPM W NpaBur.

[sk] Dolezité pokyny tykajtice sa inStalacie/montaze
InStalaciu/montaz musi vykonat odbormny personal, ktory ma
opravnenie pre vykon tychto prac, pricom musi dodrziavat' pokyny
uvedené v tomto navode a platné predpisy.

[sl] Pomembni napotki za namestitev/montazo
Instalacijo/montaZo lahko izvede samo pooblascen strokovnjak ob
upostevanju teh navodil in veljavnih predpisov.

[sr] Vazna uputstva za ugradnju i montazu

Owu instalaciju/montazu moraju da obave stru¢na lica koja su
ovlaSc¢ena za obavljanje takvih radova u skladu sa ovim uputstvom i
vazecim propisima.

[sv] Viktiga anvisningar for installation/montering

Installationen/monteringen maste utféras av en behorig och tekniskt
utbildad person enligt denna anvisning samt gallande foreskrifter.

[tr] Kurulum/Montaj ile ilgili 6nemli uyarilar

Kurulum/montaj, bu galismalari yapmasina musaade edilen uzman
kisiler tarafindan isbu kilavuz ve gecerli yonetmelikler dikkate alinarak
yapiimalidir.

[uk] BaxnuBi BKa3iBKM LLIOA0 YCTAHOBKU/MOHTaXy

BcTaHoBneHHS/MOHTaX NOBUHHI BYKOHYBaTK chaxiBLi, LLO A0MNyLLEHi
[0 BVYKOHaHHS! Takux pobiT, i3 4OTPUMaHHSAM LET IHCTPYKLIT Ta Ajtoumnx
npunucis.

[zh] ZESEMETEIRS
SR TIE A TS A R,
ER A REF AR BRI TERAGEREK
aanillfus il dala cldiadie [ar]
Al il sl sled e ga canlly Al ¢ jemn anadic U8 Ge genillaS Gl o of ng
3 gl 0 i aga i S [fa]
JalS a5 it 5 el S (il 4 e 4S (51 48 yn (53 8 o 55 3y 35 oo
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Pos | Bezeichnung Bestell-Nr. Bemerkungen
Description Ordering no. Remarks
Dénomination Numéro de commande Remarques
Descrizioni N° d'ordine Osservazioni
Descripcién Numero el ordenar Observaciones
Aciklamalar Ordering no. Notlar

®

g

3
1 |Gehause Oberteil CBC everp 8718 598 836 | ]
2 |Schraube KBL40x40/20 (10x) everp 8732903 319 [ ]
3 |Gehéause Riickwand CBC everp 8718 598 832 | ]
4 | Gehéuse Unterteil/Bus CBC everp 8732915 586 | ]
5 |Kabelschelle-Set (10x) 7 747 026 205 [ ]
6 |Modul BCT831 S10 HMI kpl everp 8732907 931 [ ]
7 |Gehéauseklappe CBC HMI Bosch everp 8732915578 | ]
8 |Anschlussklemme 2-pol weiss everp 7 747 023 964 | |
9 |Anschlussklemme 3-pol ModBus rosa everp 8718 599 142 | |
10 |Anschlussklemme 3-pol BUS weil} everp 8718 585 568 | |
11 |Modul BM592 S02 everp 8732902 104 [ ]

12 | Sicherungseinsatz T250mA (10x) everp 8732902 432 | ]

13 |Modul ZM5313 S01 SAFe everp 8718 598 846 [ ]

15 | Anschlussklemme 2-pol ES Ockerbraun ever 8718 585 559 | ]

17 | Anschlussklemme 2-pol wei U everp 7 747 026 242 | |

18 | Anschlussklemme 2-pol FA blau everp 7 747 023 963 | |

19 |Anschlussklemme 2-polig FZ gelb everp 8718 585 563 | |

20 |Anschlussklemme 2-pol FB grau everp 7 747 023 714 | |

21 |Anschlussklemme2-pol.EV tomatenrot everp 8718 598 879 | |

22 |Anschlussklemme 3-pol. WA maigrn everp 8718 598 880 | |

23 |Anschlussklemme 3-pol.PK-Mod braun everp 8718 598 881 | |

24 | Anschlussklemme 2-pol BF nuRbraun everp 7 747 023 965 | |

25 |Verbindungsleitung Netz everp 8718 598 884 | |

26 |Anschlussklemme 3-pol Netz weil} everp 7 747 023 981 | |

28 | Anschlussklemme 5-pol blau SG everp 7 747 023 704 | ]

29 |Anschlussklemme 3-pol. Pumpe braun everp 7 747 023 984 | |

30 | Anschlussklemme 4-pol SH Mis braun everp 7 747 023 987 | |

31 | Anschlussklemme 3-pol.PS Pumpe grau ever 7 747 023 985 | |

32 | Anschlussklemme 3-pol. PZ Pumpe violett 7 747 023 986 | |

33 |Anschlussklemme 3-pol. rot everp 8718 586 111 | |

35 |Modul NM582 S02 Netz everp 8718 598 951 [ ]

36 |Anschlussklemme 4-pol orange 17B18 everp 8718 590 270 | |

39 |Schraube DIN7981 F ST3,5X9,5 A3K (10x) 29106124100 [ ]

40 |Leitung Verl. 230V SAFe 300mm everp 8732902 126 | |

41 |Leitung Verl. SAFe-Bus 400mm everp 8732902 125 | |

42 | AuRentemperaturfiihler neutral everp 8718 585 355 | |

44 | Anschlussklemme 2-pol FV sigbraun everp 7 747 023728 | |

45 |Warmeleitpaste 20 ML everp 8719918658 0 | |

46 | Spannfeder fiir Anlegefiihler everp 87185707100 | ]

47 |Halteblech fiir Anlegefiihler everp 87185707090 | |

48 | Speicher/Vorl.-Fiihl RD9,7 310cm 10k ever 8738 803 453 [ ]

49 | Sensor NTC RD 6,0 10k 3000mm everp 7 735502 295 | ]

CC8313 Regelung

Control

Régulation 1
Regolazione

Regulacion

Regiilasyon
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Pos | Description Denomination Descrizione Descripcion Aciklamalar
1 Element of construction Groupe de construction Gruppo di construzione Grupo de construccion Yapi elemanlari
1 Housing cover CBC Carter Couvercle CBC Involucro Coperchio CBC Carcasa Tapa CBC Govde Kapak CBC
2 Screw KBL40x40/20 (10Pc) Vis KBL40x40/20 (10x) Bullone,vite KBL40x40/20 (10x) | Tornillo KBL40x40/20 (10x) Vida KBL40x40/20 (10x)
3 Housing back panel CBC Carter Panneau arrier CBC Igéz():lucro Pannello posteriore Carcasa Pared trasera CBC Govde Arka duvar CBC
4 Housing base/bus CBC Carter C.alsson inférieur/bus Involucro CBC Parte inferiore/ |Carcasa Parte inferior CBC Gévde Alt Parca/bus CBC
CBC Caisson bus Parte
5 Cable strain relief (10x) COLLIER DE CABLES (10X) |Clips per cavo (10x) Sujetacable (10x) Kablo Kelepgesi (10x)
6 Module BCT831 S10 HMI cpl  |Module BCT831 S10 HMI Modulo BCT831 S10 HMI Moédulo BCT831 S10 HMI Modil BCT831 S10 HMI
7 |Housing flap CBC HMI Bosch | Carter Porte CBC HMI Bosch 'E';g;’é‘:]”o Sportello CBC HMI | - -asa Tapa CBC HMI Bosch |Gévde Klape CBC HMI Bosch
8 Connector 2-pol white Borne de connexion 2 péles Morsetto di collegamento 2-pol |Borne de conexion 2-polos Badlanty Klemensi 2-pol beyaz
blanc bianco blanco
9 Connector 3-pol ModBus pink Borne de raccordement 3-pol | Morsetto per collegamento 3- |Borne de conexién 3-pol Klemensler 3-pol ModBus
ModBus rose pol ModBus ModBus rosa pembe
10 | Connector 3-pol R5 BUS white Borne de connexion 3-poles Morsgtto di collegamento3-pol |Borne de conexion 3-polos Bus |Badlanty Klemensi 3-kutuplu
Bus blanc Bus bianco blanc Bus beyaz
11 |Module BM592 S02 Module BM592 S02 Modulo BM592 S02 Moédulo BM592 S02 Modil BM592 S02
12 |Fuse T250mA 5x20 (10x) Fusible T250mA 5x20 (10x) Fusibile T250mA 5x20 (10x) Fusible T250mA 5x20 (10x) Sigorta T250mA 5x20 (10x)
13 |Module ZM5313 S01 SAFe Module ZM5313 S01 SAFe Modulo ZM5313 S01 SAFe Moédulo ZM5313 S01 SAFe Modiil ZM5313 S01 SAFe
15 Connector 2-pol ES ochre Borne de connexion 2-pol ES  |Morsetto di collegamento2-pol |Borne de conexién 2-pol ES Badlanty Klemensi2-kutuplu ES
brown ocre ES marrone marrén kahverengi
17 |Connector 2-pol U white Borne de connexion 2-pol. U Morsetto di collegamento 2-pol. |Borne de conexion 2-polos U Badlanty Klemensi 2-kutuplu U
blanc U bianco blanco beyaz
18 | Connector 2-pole FA blue Borne de connexion 2- pbles Morsetto di collegamento 2-pol. |Borne de conexién 2-polos FA Baélgnty Klemensi 2-kutuplu FA|
FA bleu FA blu azul mavi
19 | Connector 2-pole FZ yellow Borne de connexion 2-poles FZ Morgetto di collegamento 2-po. borne_ de conexion 2-polos FZ Ba(f)lanty Klemensi 2-kutuplu FZ
jaune FZ giallo amarillo sari
20 |Connector 2-pole FB grey Bc_)rne de connexion 2-polesFB |Morsetto ldl. collegamento 2- Connector 2-pole FB grey Bgélanty Klemensi 2-kutuplu FB|
gris pol.FB grigio gri
21 Connector 2-pol EV tomato red Borne de raccordement 2-pol | Morsetto per collegamento 2- que de conexién 2-pol EV K!emgqslgr 2-pol EV domates
EV rouge pol EV rosso rojo tomate kyrmyzysy
Borne de raccordement 3-pol. |Morsetto per collegamento 3- |Borne de conexién 3-pol. WA .
22 |Connector 3-pol. WA green WA vert pol WA verde verde Klemensler 3-pol. WA yesil
23 Connector 3-pol. PK-Mod Borne de raccordement 3-pol. |Morsetto per collegamento 3- |Borne de conexién 3-pol. PK-  |Klemensler 3-pol. PK-Mod
brown PK-Mod brun pol. PK-Mod Mod marrén kahverengi
24 |Connector 2-pole BF nut brown Borne de connexion 2-poles BF |Morsetto di collegamento 2-pol Born(? de conexioén 2-polos BF B’aé’lanty Klemensi 2-kutup BF
brun noyer BF bruno marrén nuez kyzyl-kahve
25 |Connecting lead Power Cable de connexion réseau E;etlslagglo di collegamento di Tubo de conexién a red Badlanty kablosunu bebeke
26 | Connector 3-pole white Borne de connexion 3- pbles I\/llorsettlo di collegamento 3- Connector 3-pole white Badlanty Klemensi 3- kutuplu
blanc bipol. bianco beyaz
28 | Connector 5-pol. SG blue Bornier de raccordment 5 pdles |Morsetto di collegamento 5-pol |Borne de conexién 5-polos SG Baé[anty Klemensi 5-kutuplu
SG bleu SG blu azul mavi
29 |Connector 3-pole pump brown BE)rnf-z de connexion 3- Morsetto di collegamento3- Connector 3-pole pump brown Badlanty Klemensi 3- kutuplu
pél.circulat. brun bipolare bruno pompa kahv.
30 Connector 4-pole SH mixer Borne de connexion 4- pbles Morsetto di collegamento4- Connector 4-pole SH mixer Badlanty Klemensi 4- kutuplu
brown SH brun bipol.SH bruno brown SH kahvere.
31 |Connector 3-pole PS grey B(_)rne de connexion 3- pbles ps |Morsetto _dllcollegamento 3- Connector 3-pole PS grey Baéla_nty Klemensi 3- kutuplu
gris pol.PS grigio PS gri
32 |Connector 3-pole PZ violett Connecteur 3 poles violet Morsetto_ di collegamento - Connector 3-pole PZ violett Badlanty Klemensi 3-kutuplu PZ
pol.PZ violett eflatun
33 Connector 3-pol. AS red Borne de raccordement 3-poles | Morsetto di collegamento3- Borne de conexion 3-polos AS |Badlanty klemensi 3-kutuplu AS
sparepart AS rouge bipol.AS rosso rojo kirmizi
35 |Module NM582 S02 Power Module NM582 S02 Modulo NM582 S02 Modulo NM582 S02 Modul NM582 S02
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Pos | Description Denomination Descrizione Descripcion Aciklamalar
Borne de raccordeme 4 poles |Morsetto di collegamento 4-pol. |Borne de conexién 4- polos Badlanty klemensi4-kutuplu

36 |Connector 4-pol 17818 orange 17B18 orange 17B18 anaranjado 17B18 turuncu

39 Screw DIN7981 F ST3,5X9,5 |Vis DIN7981 F ST3,5X9,5 A3K |Vite DIN7981 F ST3,5X9,5 A3K | Tornillo DIN7981 F ST3,5X9,5 |Civata DIN7981 F ST3,5X9,5
A3K (10x) (10x) (10x) A3K (10x) A3K (10x)

20 Wire ext. 230V SAFe 300mm  |Rallonge électrique 230V SAFe |Cavo prolunga 230V SAFe Cable de extension 230V SAFe |Uzatma kablo 230V SAFe
everp 300mm 300mm 300mm 300mm

41 Wire Data ext. SAFe-Bus Rallonge électrique SAFe-Bus |Cavo prolunga SAFe-Bus Cable de extension SAFe-Bus |Uzatma kablo 230V SAFe-Bus
400mm everp 400mm 400mm 400mm 400mm

42  |Outdoor temperature sensor Szg?z:;temperature Sonda temperatua esterna Sensor de temperatura exterior |Dyp Hava Sycaklyk Sensori

44 | Connector 2-pole FV brown Borne de connexion 2- pbles Morsetto di collegamento 2-pol. Borne} de conexioén 2-polos FV  |Badlanty Klemen5| 2-kutup.FV

FV brun FV bruno marrén kahverengi

45 |Heat conducting paste 20 ML  |Pate Thermocond. 20 ML. Pasta termoconduttrice 20 ML | Pasta termoconductora 20 ML |Isi Transfer Macunu 20 ML

46 Tensioning spring temperature |RESSORT DE TENSION PR |Molla di tensione Sensore Muelle tensor sensor de Germe Bandy svcakivk Sensérii
sensor SONDE DE TEMP sicurezza tem. temperatura ¥ sycaKly

47 Holding plate temperature SONDE TEMP. POUR Lamierino Sensore sicurezza di |Placa de unién sonda Tespit Sacy svcaklvk Sensérii
sensor PLAQUE JONCTION temperat. temperatura pit Sacy sycakly

48 Temperature sensor RD9,7 Sonde de temp RD9,7 310cm | Sensore sicurezza di Temperature sensor RD9,7 Sycaklyk Sensoérii RD9,7
310cm 10k 10k temperatura RD9,7 310cm 10k 310cm 10k

49 |sensor NTC 6,0 10k 3000mm. Sonde de Temp. RD 6,0 10k Sensore sicurezza di tempera. |Sensor de temperatura RD 6,0 |sycaklyk Sensoérii RD 6,0 10k

3000MM

RD 6,0 10k

10k 3000mm

3000mm
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Geratetypen
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Gerat Bestell-Nr. Land Bemerkungen
Appliance Ordering no. Country Remarks
Chaudiére Numéro de commande Pays Remarques
Apparecchio N° d'ordine Paese Osservazioni
Aparato Numero el ordenar Paese Observaciones
Cihaz Ordering no. Ulke Notlar
CC8313 7 736 602 658 Bulgarien,Rumanien
CC8313 7 736 602 249 China
CC8313 8732907 924 Deutschland
CC8313 7 736 602 242 Deutschland,Luxemburg,Osterreich
CC8313 7 736 602 250 Danemark
CC8313 7 736 602 245 England
CC8313 7 736 606 066 Estland,Lettland,Litauen,WeiRrussland
CC8313 7 736 602 247 Frankreich
CC8313 7 736 602 052 Griechenland
CC8313 7 736 606 063 Italien
CC8313 7 736 602 246 Kasachstan,Russische Foderation,Ukraine
CC8313 7 736 602 243 Kroatien,Serbien,Slowenien
CC8313 7 736 602 636 Niederlande
CC8313 7 736 603 301 Polen
CC8313 7 736 602 244 Portugal,Spanien
CC8313 7 736 603 302 Schweiz
CC8313 7 736 602 248 Tirkei
CC8313 7 736 602 251 Ungarn
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\ Bosch Thermotechnik GmbH
‘ BOS‘ H Junkersstr. 20-24
‘ D-73249 Wernau / Germany
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